Gas Analysis
Installation and Operation Instructions
Original instructions
Oxygen Flue Gas Analyzer
BA 2000
BE550012
11/2018
Bühler Technologies GmbH, Harkortstr. 29, D-40880 Ratingen

Example:
Manufacturer and address
Type designation
Electrical supply
Measuring range
Order no., Item no.
1.3 Ordering instructions
Item no. Description
55200099 BA 2000, 230 V 50/60Hz
55201099 BA 2000-MF, 230 V 50/60Hz
55202099 BA 2000-SE, 230 V 50/60Hz
55200098 BA 2000, 115 V 50/60Hz
55201098 BA 2000-MF, 115 V 50/60Hz
55202098 BA 2000-SE, 115 V 50/60Hz
55200098I BA 2000I, 115 V 50/60Hz, US sized
55201098I BA 2000I-MF, 115 V 50/60Hz, US sized
55202098I BA 2000I-SE, 115 V 50/60Hz, US sized
55200099I BA 2000I, 230 V 50/60Hz, US sized
55201099I BA 2000I-MF, 230 V 50/60Hz, US sized
55202099I BA 2000I-SE, 230 V 50/60Hz, US sized
MF = separate sample gas recovery
SE = separated electronics up to approx. 15 m
Adapter flanges
Item no. Description
55200001 Adapter flange DN65 PN6 to Servomex
55200002 Adapter flange DN65 PN6 to Thermox
55200001I Adapter flange DN3-150 to Servomex
55200002I Adapter flange DN3-150 to Thermox
2 Bühler Technologies GmbH BE550012 ◦ 11/2018
BA 2000
1.4 Scope of delivery
– 1x oxygen flue gas analyzer
– 1x flange seal and screws
– 1x product documentation
The analyzer may come with different factory installed accessories depending on the order:
– outlet filter (required for operation!)
– sampling tube or inlet filter
– sampling tube/inlet filter extension
– adapter flange
– pump (if instrument air not available)
– digital display
This accessory, as well as separate accessories included, are listed as separate line items in the order.
3Bühler Technologies GmbHBE550012 ◦ 11/2018
BA 2000
2 Safety instructions
2.1 Important notices
Please particularly note the following analyser instructions:
– Always transport the equipment diligently and carefully. Strong impact and shock may damage the measuring cells in the
analyser or shorten their life!
– Avoid condensation inside the equipment, as the measurement system could be damaged and become defective. If the
sample gas contains condensable components, the analyser must have suitable upstream sample gas conditioning. Our cus-
tomer service will gladly help you select a system.
Signal words for warnings
DANGER
Signal word for an imminent danger with high risk, resulting in severe injuries or death if not avoided.
WARNING
Signal word for a hazardous situation with medium risk, possibly resulting in severe injuries or death if not
avoided.
CAUTION
Signal word for a hazardous situation with low risk, resulting in damaged to the device or the property or
minor or medium injuries if not avoided.
NOTICE
Signal word for important information to the product.
Warning signs
In this manual, the following warning signs are used:
Warning against hazardous situations General notice
Warning against electrical voltage Disconnect from mains
Warning against respiration of toxic gases Wear respirator
Warning against acid and corrosive substances Wear eye/face protection
Warning against potentially explosive atmospheres Wear protection gloves
Warning against hot surface
2.2 General hazard warnings